

(ELECTION CELL)

ELC/ELC II/24074/2024 (I)

Dated 01-02-2025

Sub: Kannur University Senate - Election to fill the vacancy from the constituency of President of a District Panchayat elected by the Members of the District Panchayats-Date of publication of Electoral Roll - Notifying- Reg.

Ref: 1. Item (vii) under 'Elected Members' of Section 19 of Kannur University Act 1996 2.Chapter XLVI "Elections" of Kannur University First Statutes, 1998

## **NOTIFICATION**

WHEREAS it has become necessary to fill the vacancy of 'President of a District Panchayat' in the Senate of Kannur University, it is hereby notified, under the Kannur University First Statutes 1998, Chapter XLVI, that, the Electoral Roll for the election of "President of a District Panchayat elected by the members of the District Panchayats within the University area", as per item (vii) under 'Elected Members' of Section 19 of the Kannur University Act 1996, will be published in the University Office, Thavakkara on **05.03.2025.** 

The names of persons who are on the Electoral body 60 days before the date of publication of the roll alone will be included in the Electoral Roll, and such persons alone shall be entitled to participate in the Election, provided that any person who ceases to be a member of an Electoral body before the date of issue of the ballot paper from the University office shall not be entitled to participate in the Election.

It shall be competent for the Returning Officer to make any addition, correction, alteration or deletion of any Electoral Roll, provided that the fact necessitating such correction or alteration or deletion is brought to his notice within 15 days, after the publication of the Electoral roll and that he is satisfied that such correction or alteration or deletion is necessary.

3

Prof. (Dr.) Joby K. Jose Registrar & Returning Officer